The Employer agrees to repair or replace as necessary the eye glasses, contact lenses, and 

prescription sun glasses of a Police Officer if such are damaged or broken as an officer performs 

his on-duty responsibilities, except in the case of negligence by the officer. 

ARTICLE 37 - LIFE INSURANCE 

The Employer shall provide twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) in life insurance protection 

for each full time employee covered by this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 38 - EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE POLICY 

The City and the Lodge recognize the value of counseling and assistance programs to those 

employees who have personal problems which interfere with the employee's efficient and